liability�amounted�to�$7.2�million�decrease�to�shareholders’�equity.��The�estimate�revisions�were�largely�due�
to�the�IFRS�measurement�requirement�of�periodically�updating�discount�rates.��Previously,�CGAAP�required�
the�use�of�historical�rates�in�certain�circumstances.�

Consolidated�Statement�of�Operations�
Consolidated� net� income�was� affected� as� a� result� of� applying� the� IFRS� 1� election� of� reclassifying� its� AFS�
securities� to� FVTPL.� � Under� CGAAP,� revaluation� gains� and� losses� were� previously� recorded� in� other�
comprehensive� income�but�under� IFRS�are� revalued� through� the� statement�of�operations.� � For� the� three�
month� period� ended�March� 31,� 2010,� this� change�was� an� increase� of� $15.1�million� to� net� income.� � It� is�
expected� that� this� will� have� an� increasingly� smaller� impact� as� the� Company� disposes� of� these� non�core�
investments.�

�

�

25�
�

Comparison�between�IFRS�and�CGAAP�of�Selected�financial�information�and�Key�financial�data:�

� Transition�adjustments�

Three�months�ended�March�31,�2010����������
($millions,�except�per�share�amounts�
and�percentages)�

CGAAP Revaluation�
of�securities�

Decommissioning�
and�other�site�
provisions�

Other IFRS

Net�Income� 38.0 15.1 0.5 (1.7)� 51.9

Operating�Earnings� 64.6 � � 1.2� 65.8

Shareholders’�Equity� 2,898.5 (3.1) (0.2) (5.9)� 2,889.3

Total�Assets� 3,592.1 � (4.3) (7.7)� 3,580.1

Shareholders’�equity�per�share� 5.00 � � � 4.99

Basic�and�diluted�income�per�share� 0.07 � � � 0.09

Equity�ratio� 81% � � � 81%

New�Accounting�Pronouncements�
IFRS�7�Financial�instruments�–�disclosure,�was�amended�to�require�additional�disclosure�in�respect�of�risk�
exposures� arising� from� transferred� financial� assets.� � This� amendment� is� effective� for� annual� periods�
beginning� on� or� after� July� 1,� 2011.� � The� Company� is� currently� evaluating� the� impact� of� IFRS� 7�
amendment.�

IFRS�9�Financial� instruments,� issued�in�2009,�will�replace�IAS�39�Financial� instruments:�Recognition�and�